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PAIRING AND CONNECTING THE GAMEPAD

Nintendo Switch™ and PC Wireless mode:

1. With the controller in OFF, press and hold the SYNC button for 3 seconds till the 4 LEDS
flash, now the gamepad is in pairing mode.

2. Search for devices on your console settings or PC bluetooth settings.

3. The gamepad should connect automatically.




Android (v.10 and ahove) and i0S (v13.4 and ahove) mode:

1. With the controller in OFF, hold SYNC + X buttons togheter for 2 seconds till the LEDs
flash quickly, now the gamepad is in pairing mode.

2. Search for “Xbox One Controller” devices on your Smartphone Bluetooth settings.

3. Connect to gamepad, LEDL, 2 & 3 will remain light up after successfull connection.

Note: Only games that supports PS4/Xbox One controllers are compatible.

PC mode (X-Input]:

Wireless connection:

1. With the controller in OFF, hold SYNC + Y buttons togheter for 2 seconds till the LEDs

flash quickly, now the gamepad is in pairing mode.
2. Search in your PC Bluetooth settings for the gamepad and pair both devices.

Note: In Wireless mode the triggers dont work as analogic.

Wired connection:
1. With the controller in OFF, hold R3 button and connect the controller to PC via USB cahle.
2. Connect the gamepad, LED will show the player assigned and remain ON after connected.

EXTRA BUTTONS & MAPPING FUNCTION

Turbo and Auto-Fire mode:

Buttons A, B, X, Y, L and R are compatible with Turbo and Auto-Fire functions.

Enable Turbo and Auto-Fire:

Hold the TURBO button and press any of the buttons above to set the Turbo function, if you
also want to set the Auto-Fire press the button selected once more while still holding the
TURBO button. LED should keep blinking if Turbo/Auto-Fire set succesful.

Disable Turbo and Auto-Fire:

Turn OFF the TURBO button. Press and hold the TURBO then press the previously selected
button twice.

To reset all Turbo and Auto-fire buttons, press and hold TURBO and - buttaons.

Setting the speed for Turbo and Auto-fire Button:
Press and hold the previously selected button.

- To increase speed, tilt the right analog stick up.

- To decrease speed, tilt the right analog stick down.

There are 3 levels of speed: 5 times per second, 12 times per second and 20 times per second.
The default level is 12 times per second.



Reconnect:

Press HOME button 1 second for wake up the gamepad, it will search and pair to the last
device connected.

Vibration levels:

The gamepad has 4 levels of vibration: none, weak, medium and strong

To adjust the vibration level:

1. Connect the gamepad successfully to your device.

2. Press and hold TURBO button and press + button to increase or - to decrease vibration.

RGB settings:

Turn ON/OFF LEDs: Hold L1 + R1 buttons for 5 seconds.
Brightness level: Hold SET button + DPAD LEFT or RIGHT to adjust it.

There are two groups of LEDs:

Group 1: ABXY+Home+Left Thumbstick

LED mode: Hold SET button and press DPAD UP or DOWN to switch between modes.
Group 2: LED Stripe

LED mode: Hold SET button and press + or - button o switch between modes.

Macros settings:

The buttons ML and MR on the back of the gamepad can be remapped with macraos.

1. When the gamepad is ON, press and hold ML or MR for 5 seconds, LED2 and LED3 will be
flashing, macro mode is ON

2. Press any sequence of the following buttons A/B/X/Y/L/ZL/R/ZR/UP/DOWN/LEFT/RIGHT,
then press again ML or MR, and the LED1 will be always on.

3. To clear any macro previously recorded, press and hold the ML or MR button for 8 seconds,
LED1 and LED4 will be flashing, then release the ML or MR button.

Restore factory settings:

1. Press HOME for 10 seconds.




EMPAREJANDO Y CONECTANDO EL GAMEPAD

Nintendo Switch™ y modo PC Wireless :

1. Con el controlador en OFF, presione y mantenga el botdn SYNC durante 3 segundos hasta
que los 4 LEDS parpadeen, ahora el gamepad estd en modo emparejamiento.

2. Busque y seleccione el dispositivo en el ment de conexiones de su consola o PC.

3. El gamepad deheria conectarse automaticamente.

Android (v.10 y superior] y i0S (v13.4 y superior):

1. Con el controlador en OFF, presione y mantenga los botones SYNC + X durante 2 sequndos
hasta que los LEDS parpadeen, ahora el gamepad esta en modo emparejamiento.

2. Busque el dispasitivo “Xbox One Contraller” en el menu Bluetooth de su smartphone.

3. Conecte con el gamepad, los LED1, 2 & 3 permaneceran encendidos tras la conexion.

Nota: Solo los juegos que soportan controladores PS4/Xhox One son compatibles.

Modo PC (X-Input):

Conexion Wireless:

1. Con el controlador en OFF, presione y mantenga los botones SYNC + Y durante 2 segundos
hasta que los LEDS parpadeen, ahora el gamepad esta en modo emparejamiento.

2. Busque el dispositivo en la configuracion Bluetooth del PC y emparejelo.

Nota: en modo Wireless los gatillos no funcionan en modo analdgico.

Conexidn por cahle:

1. Con el controlador en OFF, pulse y mantenga el botdn R3 mientras conecta el controlador
al PC via el cable USB suministrado.

2. Al conectar el gamepad, el LED se encenderd para asignar un jugador.




BOTONES EXTRA & FUNCION MAPPING
Modo Turbo Y Auto-Fire:

Los botones A, B, X, Y, Ly R son compatibles con las funciones Turbo y Auto-Fire.

Activar Turbo y Auto-Fire:

Presione y mantenga el botén TURBO y presione después cualquiera de los botones anteriores
para activar la funcién Turbo, si tambien quiere activar la funcién Auto-Fire presione el botdn
de nuevo. EI LED deberia parpadear si la funcidn se ha establecido correctamente.

Desactivar Turbo y Auto-Fire:

Apague el botdn TURBO. Presione y mantenga el botén TURBO y presione despues el botén
previamente seleccionado dos veces.

Para resetar todas las funciones Turbo y Auto-Fire, presione y mantenga los hotones
TURBOYy -.

Estableciendo la velocidad para la funcidn Turbo y Auto-Fire:

Presione y mantenga el botdn previamente configurado.

- Para incrementar la velocidad incline el joystick analégico derecho hacia arriba.
- Para disminuir la velocidad incline el joystick analdgico derecho hacia abajo.

Existen 3 niveles de velocidad: 5 veces por segundo, 12 veces por segundo y 20 veces por seg.
El nivel por defecto es 12 veces por segundo.




Reconectar:

Presione el botén HOME durante 1 segundo, el mando se conectara al dltimo dispositivo
emparejado

Niveles de vibracion:

El gamepad tiene 4 niveles de vibracign: ninguno, débil, medio y fuerte.

Para ajustar el nivel de vibracign:

1. Conecte el gamepad a su dispositivo.

2.Presione y mantenga el botdn TURBO y presione el botén + para incrementar o el botdn -
para reducir la vibracién.

Configuracion RGB:

Encender/Apagar LEDs: Presione y mantenga los hotones L1 + R1 durante 5 sequndos.
Nivel de ilumnacidn: Presione los botones SET + DPAD IZQUIERDA o DERECHA para ajustarlo.

Hay dos grupos de LEDs:

Grupo 1: ABXY+Home+Joystick lzquierdo

Modo LED: Presione los botones SET+ DPAD ARRIBA o ABAJO para cambiar entre modos.
Grupo 2: Tira LED

Modo LED: Presione los botones SETy + o - para cambiar entre modos.

Configuracién Macros:

Los botones ML y MR en la parte trasera del gamepad pueden ser remapeados con macros.

1. Con el gamepad ON, presione y mantenga ML o MR durante 5 seconds, LED2 y LED3
parpadearan, el modo Macros esté activado

2. Presione cualguier secuencia de los siguientes botones
A/B/X/Y/L/ZL/R/ZR/UP/DOWN/LEFT/RIGHT,

presione de nuevo ML o MR, el LED1 se encendera fijo.

3. Para borrar cualguier macro anterior, presione y mantenga los botones ML or MR 8 segundos,
LED1 y LED4 parpadearan, suelte entonces los botones ML o MR.

Restaurar valores de fabrica:
1. Presione HOME durante 10 segundos.



FUNCOES PRINCIPAIS PT
EMPARELHAR E CONETAR 0 COMANDO

Nintendo Switch™ e PC em modo Wireless:

1. Com o comando desligado, pressione e segure o botdo SYNC durante 3 segundos até os
4 LEDS piscarem. 0 comando encontra-se agora em modo de emparelhamento.

2. Pesquise por dispositivos nas definices da consola ou nas definicfes Bluetooth do PC.
3. 0 comando deverd conetar-se automaticamente.

Modo Android (v.10 e superior] e i0S (v13.4 e superior]:

1. Com o comando desligado, pressione e segure os bot8es SYNC + X durante 2 segundos até
o0s LEDS piscarem. 0 comando encontra-se agora em modo de emparelhamento.

2. Pesquise por dispositivo “Xbox One Controller” nas definicdes de Bluetooth do smartphone.
3. Estabeleca a conex&o ao comando. LED1, 2 e 3 permaneceréo acesos apés uma

conexdo bem sucedida.

Nota: Apenas os jogos que suportam controladores PS4/Xhox One sdo compativeis.

Modo PC (X-Input):

Conexdo Wireless:

1. Com o comando desligado, pressione e segure os botfes SYNC + X durante 2 segundos
até os LEDS piscarem.

0 comando encontra-se agora em modo de emparelhamento.
2. Pesquise pelo comando nas definig@es de Bluetooth do PC e emparelhe os dispositivos.

Nota: Em modo Wireless os gatilhos ndo tém funcionalidade analdgica.

Conexdo com fio:

1. Com o comando desligado, pressione e segure o botdo R3 engquanto liga o comando
ao PC via cabo USB.

2. Ligue o comando. O LED indicara o jogador atribuido e permanecera ligado depois
de conetado.




BOTOES EXTRAS E FUNGRO DE MAPEAMENTO
Modo Turbo e Auto-Fire:

Os botBes A, B, X, Y, L e R sdo compativeis com func@es Turbo e Auto-Fire.

Ativar Turbo e Auto-Fire:

Mantenha o hot&o TURBO premido e pressione qualquer um dos bot8es acima referidos para
definir a funcéo Turbo.

Se também desejar definir a funcéo Auto-Fire, pressione o botdo desejado mais uma vez
enquanto ainda segura o Botdo TURBO.

0 LED devera continuar a piscar se a configuragdo da funcéo Turbo/Auto-Fire foi bem sucedida.

Desativar Turbo e Auto-Fire:

Desligue o hot&o TURBO. Pressione e segure o botdo TURBO e pressione o botéo selecionado
anteriormente duas vezes.

Para redefinir todos os bot8es Turbo e Auto-fire, pressione e segure o botdo TURBO e o boté&o -.

Configurar a velocidade para o botdo Turbo e Auto-fire:

Pressione e segure o botdo anteriormente selecionado.

- Para aumentar a velocidade, desloque o stick analégico direito para cima.
- Para diminuir a velocidade, desloque o stick analdgico direito para baixo.

Existem 3 niveis de velocidade: 5 vezes por segundo, 12 vezes por segundo e 20 vezes por seg.
0 nivel de velocidade padréo é 12 vezes por segundo.




Reconetar:

Pressione o botdo HOME durante 1 segundo para ativar o comando.
0 comando sera emparelhado com o ultimo dispositivo conetado.

Niveis de vibracao:

0 comando possihilita 4 niveis de vibragdo: nenhuma, fraca, média e forte.
Para ajustar o nivel de vibragéo:

1. Ligue o comando ao seu dispaositivo.

2. Pressione e segure o hotdo TURBO e pressione o bot&do + para aumentar
ou - para diminuir a vibrac&o.

Definigoes RGB:

Ligar/desligar os LEDS: Mantenha premido durante 5 segundos os botdes L1 + R1.
Nivel de luminosidade: Mantenha premido o botdo SET + DPAD esquerdo ou direito para ajustar.

Existem dois grupos de LEDS:

Grupo 1: ABXY + Home + stick esquerdo

Modo LED: Mantenha premido o botdo SET e pressione DPAD para cima ou para
baixo para alternar entre os modos.

Grupo 2: Faixa de LED

Modo LED: Mantenha premido o botdo SET e pressione o hot&o + ou - para alternar
entre os modos.

Definigdes Macro:

Os hotfes ML e MR na parte traseira do comando podem ser remapeados com macros.

1. Com o comando ligado, pressione e segure ML ou MR por 5 segundos. LED2 e LED3
piscardo indicando que o0 modo macro esta ativo.

2. Pressione qualquer sequéncia dos seguintes botdes
A/B/X/Y[L/ZL/R/ZR/UP/DOWN/LEFT/RIGHT, e depois pressione novamente ML ou MR.

0 LED1 ficar4 aceso..

3. Para eliminar qualquer macro gravada anteriormente, pressione e segure 0

botédo ML ou MR durante 8 segundos. LED1 e LED4 piscarédo e podera soltar o botdo ML ou MR.

Restaurar definigoes de fabrica:
1. Mantenha o bhot&o HOME premido durante 10 segundas.



VERKOPPLUNG UND ANSCHLUSS DES GAMEPADS

Nintendo Switch™ und PC Wireless-Modus:

1. HaltenSiebeiausgeschaltetemController die SYNC-Taste 3 Sekundenlanggedriickt, bis
die 4 LEDsblinken; das GamepadbefindetsichnunimKopplungs-Modus.

2. SuchenSie in den Konsolen- oder PC-Bluetooth-EinstellungennachGeréaten.

3. Das Gamepadsolltesichautomatischverbinden.

Android (v.10 undhdher) und i0S-Modus (v13.4 undhdher):

1.Halten SieheiausgeschaltetemController die Tasten SYNC und X 2 Sekundenlangzusammen,
bis die LEDsschnellblinken; jetztbefindetsich das GamepadimKopplungsmodus.

2. SuchenSie in den Bluetooth-EinstellungenlhresSmartphonesnach "Xbox OneContro-
ller"-Geréaten.

3. VerbindenSiemitdemGamepad, LED1, 2 und 3 leuchtennacherfolgreicherVerbindung.

Hinweis: NurSpiele, die PS4/Xbox One-Controllerunterstitzen, sindkompatibel.

PC-Modus [(X-Eingang]:

DrahtloseVerhindung:

1. HaltenSiebeiausgeschaltetemController die SYNC- und Y-Tasten 2 Sekundenlangge-
drickt, bis die LEDsschnellblinken; jetztbefindetsich das GamepadimPairing-Modus.

2. SuchenSie in den Bluetooth-EinstellungenlhresPCsnachdemGamepadundkoppelnSie-
beideGerate.

Hinweis: Imkabellosen Modus funktionieren die Auslésernichtwieanalog.

KabelgebundeneVerhindung:

1.Halten SiebeiausgeschaltetemController die Taste R3 gedrlcktundverbindenSie den
Controlleriberein USB-Kabhelmitdem PC.

2. SchlielenSie das Gamepadan. Die LED zeigt den zugewiesenenSpieleranundbleibtna-
chdemAnschlusseingeschaltet.




ZUSATZLICHE TASTEN & MAPPING-FUNKTION

Turbo- und Auto-Fire-Modus:

Die Tasten A, B, X, Y, L und R sindmit den Funktionen Turbo und Auto-Firekompatibel.
AktivierenSie Turbo und Auto-Fire:

HaltenSie die TURBO-Taste gedrlcktunddrickenSieeine der ohengenannten Tasten, um die
Turbofunktioneinzustellen. WennSieauch die automatischeFeuerfunktioneinstellenmdchten,
drtickenSie die gewahlte Taste nocheinmal, wahrendSie die TURBO-Taste gedruckthalten. Die
LED sollteweiterblinken, wenn die Turbo/Auto-Feuer-Einstellungerfolgreichwar.
DeaktivierenSie Turbo und Auto-Fire:

SchaltenSie die TURBO-Taste aus. HaltenSie die TURBO-Taste gedrtcktunddriickenSiedann-
zweimal die zuvorausgewahlte Taste.

Umalle Turbo- und Auto-fire-Tasten zurlickzusetzen, haltenSie die Tasten TURBO und -
gedruckt.

Einstellung der Geschwindigkeitfur die Turbo- und Auto-fire-Taste:
DriickenundhaltenSie die zuvorausgewahlte Taste.

- Um die Geschwindigkeitzuerhdhen, neigenSie den rechtenAnalogsticknachohben.

- Um die Geschwindigkeitzuverringern, neigenSie den rechtenAnalogsticknach unten.

Es gibt 3 Geschwindigkeitsstufen: 5 Mal pro Sekunde, 12 Mal pro Sekundeund 20 Mal pro
Sekunde. Die Standardeinstellungist 12-mal pro Sekunde.




Wiederverbinden:

DriickenSie die HOME-Taste 1 Sekundelang, um das Gamepadaufzuwecken, es wird
das zuletztangeschlosseneGeratsuchenundkoppeln.

Vibrationspegel:

Das Gamepadhat 4 Vibrationsstufen: keine, schwach, mittelundstark

So stellenSie die Vibrationsstarkeein:

1.Schliefden Sie das GamepaderfolgreichanlhrGeratan.

2. HaltenSie die Taste TURBO gedriicktunddrickenSie die Taste +, um die
Vibrationzuerh6henoder -, umsiezuverringern.

RGB-Einstellungen:

LEDsein-/ausschalten:HaltenSie die Tasten L! + R1 5 Sekundenlanggedruckt.

Helligkeitsstufe: HaltenSie die SET-Taste + DPAD LINKS oder RECHTS gedruckt, umsieeinzuste-
llen.

Es gibtzweiGruppen von LEDs:

Gruppe 1: ABXY+Home+LinkerThumbstick

LED-Modus: HaltenSie die SET-Taste gedricktunddrickenSie DPAD UP oder DOWN, umzwis-
chen den Modi zuwechseln.

Gruppe 2: LED-Streifen

LED-Modus: HaltenSie die SET-Taste gedricktunddrickenSie die + oder - Taste, umzwischen
den Modi zuwechseln.

Makro-Einstellungen:

Die Tasten ML und MR auf der Rlickseite des GamepadskénnenmitMakroshelegtwerden.

1. Wenn das Gamepadeingeschaltetist, haltenSie ML oder MR 5 Sekundenlanggedrtickt, LED2

und LED3 leuchten, der Makromodusisteingeschaltet.

2. DruckenSieeinebeliebigeFolge der folgenden Tasten A/B/X/Y/L/ZL/R/ZR/UP/DOWN/LEFT/RI-
GHT, danndrlickenSieerneut ML oder MR, und die LED1 leuchtetimmer.

3. UmeinzuvoraufgezeichnetesMakrozuldschen, haltenSie die Taste ML oder MR 8 Sekunden-

langgedriickt, LED1 und LED4 blinken, dannlassenSie die Taste ML oder MR lgs.

Standardeinstellungenwiederherstellen:
1. DrickenSie 10 Sekundenlang HOME.



PAIRING E COLLEGAMENTO DEL GAMEPAD

Nintendo Switch™ e modalita PC Wireless:

1. Con il controller spento, tieni premuto il tasto SYNC per 3 secondi fino a quando i 4 LED
non lampeggiano, ora il gamepad & in modalita pairing.

2. Cerca i dispositivi nelle impostazioni della console o nelle impostazioni Bluetooth del PC.
3. Il gamepad dovrebhbe connettersi automaticamente.

Modalita Android (v.10 e successivi] e i0S [v13.4 e successivi):

1.Con il controller spento, tieni premuti i tasti SYNC + X insieme per 2 secondi finché i LED
non lampeggiano rapidamente, ora il gamepad e in modalita pairing.

2. Cerca i dispositivi “Xbox One Controller” nelle impostazioni Bluetooth del tuo smartphone.
3. Collegali al gamepad, i LED 1, 2 e 3 rimarranno accesi se la connessione € riuscita.

Nota: sono compatihili solo i giochi che supportano i controller PS4/Xbox One.

Modalita PC [X-Input):

Connessione wireless:

1. Con il controller spento, tieni premuti contemporaneamente i tasti SYNC + Y per 2
secondi finché i LED non lampeggiano rapidamente, ora il gamepad & in modalita pairing.
2. Cerca nelle impostazioni Bluetooth del tuo PC il gamepad e associa entrambi i
dispositivi.

Nota: in modalita Wireless i trigger non funzionano come analogici.

Connessione via cavo:

1. Con il controller spento, tieni premuto il tasto R3 e collega il controller al PC tramite
cavo USB.

2. Collega il gamepad, il LED mostrera il giocatore assegnato e rimarra acceso dopo la
connessione.




TASTI EXTRA & FUNZIONE MAPPATURA

Modalita Turbo e Auto-Fire:

I'tasti A, B, X, Y, L e R sono compatibili con le funzioni Turbo e Auto-Fire.

Attivare Turbo e Auto-Fire:

Tieni premuto il tasto TURBO e premi uno qualsiasi dei tasti sopra indicati per impostare la
funzione Turbo; se desideri impostare anche I'Auto-Fire premi ancora una volta il tasto
selezionato tenendo sempre premuto il tasto TURBO. Il LED dovrebbe continuare a lampeggiare
se Turbo/Auto-Fire sono state impostate con successo.

Disattivare Turbo e Auto-Fire:

Spegni il tasto TURBO. Tieni premuto il TURBO quindi premi due volte il tasto precedentemente
selezionato.

Per ripristinare tutti i tasti Turbo e Auto-fire, tieni premuti TURBO € -.

Impostazione della velocita per Tasto Turbo e Auto-fire:

Tieni premuto il tasto precedentemente selezionato.

- Per aumentare |a velocita, inclina verso I'alto |a levetta analogica destra.
- Per diminuire la velocita, inclina verso il basso |a levetta analogica destra.

Ci sono 3 livelli di velacita: 5 volte al secondo, 12 volte al secondo e 20 volte al secondo. Il livello
predefinito e 12 volte al secondo.




Riconessione:

Premi il tasto HOME per 1 secondo per riattivare il gamepad, che cerchera ['ultimo
dispositivo connesso e si associera ad esso.

Livelli vibrazione:

Il gamepad ha 4 livelli di vibrazione: nessuno, debole, medio e forte

Per regolare il livello di vibrazione:

1. Collega correttamente il gamepad al tuo dispositivo.

2. Tieni premuto il tasto TURBO e premi il tasto + per aumentare o - per diminuire la
vibrazione.

Impostazioni RGB:

Accendere/spegnere i LED: tieni premuti i tasti L! + R1 per 5 secondi.
Livello di luminosita: tieni premuto il tasto SET + DPAD SINISTRO o DESTRO per regolarla.

Ci sono due gruppi di LED:

Gruppo 1: ABXY+Home+Levetta sinistra

Modalita LED: tieni premuto il tasto SET e premi DPAD SU o GIU per passare da una modalita
all'altra.

Gruppo 2: Striscia LED

Modalita LED: tieni premuto il tasto SET e premi il tasto + o - per passare da una modalita
all'altra.

Impostazioni delle Macro:

| tasti ML e MR sul retro del gamepad possono essere rimappati con delle macro.

1. Quando il gamepad & acceso, tieni premuto ML o MR per 5 secondi, il LED2 e il LED3
lampeggeranno, la modalita macro e attiva.

2. Premi una qualsiasi sequenza dei seguenti tasti
A/B/X/Y/L/ZL/R/ZR/SU/GIU/SINISTRA/DESTRA, quindi premi nuovamente ML o MR e il LED1
sara sempre acceso.

3. Per cancellare qualsiasi macro registrata in precedenza, tieni premuto il tasto ML o MR per
8 secondi, il LED1 e il LED4 lampeggeranno, quindi rilascia il tasto ML o MR.

Ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica:
1. Premi HOME per 10 secondi.




COUPLAGE ET CONNEXION DE LA MANETTE

Nintendo Switch™ et PC Mode sans fil:

1. Avec la manette en position OFF, appuyez et maintenez le bouton SYNC pendant 3
secondes jusqu'a ce que les 4 LEDs clignotent, la manette est maintenant en mode
d'appairage.

2. Recherchez les appareils dans les parameétres de votre console ou dans les parametres
Bluetooth de votre PC.

3. La manette devrait se connecter automatiquement.

Modes Android (v.10 et supérieures] et i0S (v13.4 et supérieures]:

1. Avec la manette en position OFF, maintenez les boutons SYNC + X simultanément pendant
2 secondes jusqu'a ce que les LEDs clignotent rapidement, la manette est maintenant en
mode d'appairage.

2. Recherchez les périphériques "Xbox One Controller” dans les parametres Bluetooth de
votre smartphone.

3. Connecter a la manette. Les LED1, 2 et 3 demeureront allumées aprés la connexion
réussie.

Note :Seuls les jeux qui prennent en charge les manettes PS4/Xbhox One sont compatibles.

Mode PC (X-Input):

Connexion sans fil :

1. Avec la manette en position OFF, maintenez les boutons SYNC + Y ensemble pendant 2
secondes jusqu'a ce que les LEDs clignotent rapidement, la manette est maintenant en
mode d'appairage.

2. Recherchez la manette de jeu dans les parametres Bluetooth de votre PC et associez
les deux appareils.

Note :En mode sans fil, les déclencheurs ne fonctionnent pas comme des analogues.

Connexion par fil:

1. Lorsque le contréleur est en position OFF, maintenez le bouton R3 enfoncé et
connectez le contrdleur au PC via le cable USB.

2.Connectez la manette de jeu, la LED indique le joueur assigné et reste allumée apres la
connexion.



BOUTONS SUPPLEMENTAIRES ET FONCTION
DE MAPPAGE

Modes Turbo et Auto-Fire:

Les boutons A, B, X, Y, L et R sont compatibles avec les fonctions Turbo et Auto-Fire.

Activer le Turbo et I'Auto-Fire :

Maintenez le bouton TURBO et appuyez sur I'un des boutons ci-dessus pour régler la fonction
Turbo. Si vous voulez également régler I'Auto-Fire, appuyez sur le bouton sélectionné une fois
de plus tout en maintenant le bouton TURBO. La LED doit continuer a clignoter si le réglage de
la fonction Turbo/Auto-Fire a réussi.

Désactiver le Turbo et I'Auto-Fire:

Eteignez le bouton TURBO. Appuyez sur le bouton TURBO et maintenez-le enfoncé, puis
appuyez deux fais sur le bouton précédemment sélectionné.

Pour réinitialiser tous les boutons Turbo et Auto-fire, appuyez sur les boutons TURBO et
puis maintenez-les enfonces.

Réglage de la vitesse pour le bouton Turbo et Auto-fire:

Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton précédemment sélectionné.

- Pour augmenter la vitesse, inclinez le stick analogique droit vers le haut.
- Pour réduire la vitesse, inclinez le stick analogique droit vers le bas.

Il existe 3 niveaux de vitesse : 5 fois par seconde, 12 fois par seconde et 20 fois par seconde. Le
niveau par défaut est de 12 fois par seconde.




Reconnexion:

Appuyez sur la touche HOME pendant 1 seconde pour réactiver la manette de jeu, elle
recherchera et s'associera au dernier appareil connecté.

Niveaux de vibration :

La manette de jeu possede 4 niveaux de vibration : aucun, faible, moyen et fort.
Pour régler le niveau de vibration:

1. Connectez le gamepad avec succes a votre appareil.

2. Maintenez le bouton TURBO enfoncé et appuyez sur le bouton

ou sur "-" pour diminuer la vibration.

+" pour augmenter

Réglages RGB:

Allumer/éteindre les LEDs: Maintenez les boutons L | + R1 pendant 5 secondes.

Niveau de luminosité: Maintenez le bouton SET + DPAD LEFT ou RIGHT pour le régler.

Il existe deux groupes deLEDs :

Groupel : ABXY+Home+Commande gauche

Mode LED :Maintenez le bouton SET et appuyez sur le DPAD UP ou DOWN pour passer d'un
mode a l'autre.

Groupe 2: Bande LED

LED mode :Maintenez le bouton SET et appuyez sur le bouton "+" ou "-"
al'autre.

pour passer d'un mode

Réglages Macros:

Les boutons ML et MR a I'arriere de la manette de jeu peuvent étre remappés avec des
macros.

1. Lorsque la manette de jeu est allumée, appuyez et maintenez ML ou MR pendant 5
secondes, les LED2 et LED3 clignoteront, le mode macro est activé.

2. Appuyez sur n'importe guelle séquence des boutons suivants A/B/X/Y/L/ZL/R/ZR/UP/-
DOWN/LEFT/RIGHT, puis appuyez a nouveau sur ML ou MR, et la LED1 sera toujours allumée.
3. Pour effacer toute macro précédemment enregistrée, appuyez sur le bouton ML ou MR
pendant 8 secondes, les LED1 et LEDA clignoteront, puis relachez le bouton ML ou MR.

Restaurer les paramétres d’usine:
1. Appuyez sur HOME pendant 10 secondes.
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All safety warnings give specific details of the potential danger/warning present and indicate how to
reduce risk of injury, damage resulting from improper use of the product.

Carefully observe the following instructions:

- Installation and maintenance must be carried out by a qualified technician, in compliance with the
manufacturer’s instructions and local safety regulations.

- Do not repair or replace any part of the appliance unless specifically stated in the user manual.

- The appliance must be disconnected from the power supply before carrying out any installation work
- Do not touch the appliance with any wet part of the body and do not operate it when barefoot

- The product is not intended for use by persons (including children) with any physical, sensory or
mental impairment, or without experience and knowledge of the appliance, unless supervised or
previously instructed in its use by those responsible for their safety.

- Children must be supervised to ensure they do not play with the product.

- This product is not suitable for outdoor use.

GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS:

Before use:

Remove cardboard protection pieces, protective film and adhesive labels from accessories. Children
must be supervised during the process to avoid any risk of suffocation.

Check the appliance for any transport damage.

During use:
To avoid any damage do not place any weights on the appliance.
Do not expose the appliance to atmospheric agents.

CLEANING:

Do not use corrosive or abrasive detergents. If any of these products accidentally comes into contact
with the appliance, clean immediately with a damp cloth. Do not clean or open the product while when
any power cables are attached.

Clean the surfaces with a damp cloth. Finish off with a dry cloth.

IMPORTANT:

Do not use abrasive sponges or metallic scrapers or scourers. Over time, these can ruin the surface.

WARNING AND INSTRUCTIONS
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C € STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH EUROPEAN UNION DIRECTIVES

KROM declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant
provisions from the following Directive: 2014/30/EU, as applicable. The technical documentation
required by the Conformity Evaluation process is in KROM "s possession and can be requested through
info@kromgaming.com

E DISPOSAL OF BATTERIES AND ELECTRICAL OR ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT WASTE
—_—

The existence of this symbol on the product, batteries or respective packaging, signifies that this
product and the contained batteries can not be disposed as domestic waste.

It is the user’s responsibility to deliver this product at a batteries, electrical or electronic recycling
pick-up point.

The pick-up and separate recycling contributes for the preservation of natural resources and
suppresses potential negative consequences for the human health and the environment resultant of
inadequate disposal of dangerous substances contained in batteries and electrical or electronic
equipment.

For additional informations regarding batteries, electrical or electronic recycling pick-up points,
please contact your local municipal services.

WARNINGS FOR WIRELESS PRODUCTS USAGE

Radio waves from this product may negatively affect the operation of medical electronic equipment,
causing them to malfunction. When using this product inside medical facilities or near medical
equipment, follow directions from the authorized personnel representing the medical facilities, and
follow all posted warnings and directions on the medical equipment.
Radio waves from this product may negatively affect the operation of automatically controlled devices
such as automatic doors or fire alarms, and could lead to accidents due to malfunction. When using
this product near automatically controlled devices, follow all posted warnings and directions on these
devices.
This equipment generates,uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and,if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television receoption, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correc the interference by one or
more of the following measures:

* Reorient and relocate the receiving antenna

e Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver

e Connect the equipment to an electrical outlet on a different circuit to that which the

receiver is connected.

This product, liek other radio devices, emits radio frequency electromagnetic energy and operatse
within the guidelines found in radio frequency safety standards and recommencations.

WARNING AND INSTRUCTIONS
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WARRANTY:

Who does the warranty protect:
This warranty is valid for the original purchaser only.

What does the warranty protect:
Warranty: 3 years from the date of purchase (from January 2022 and depending on the laws of each
country)

What does not the warranty cover:

1. Any product, on which the serial number has been defaced, modified or removed.
2. Accident, misuse, neglect, fire, water, lightning, or other acts of nature, unauthorized product
modification, or failure to follow instructions supplied with the product.

3. Repair or attempted repair by anyone not authorized by KROM.

. Damage to or loss of any programs, data or removable storage media.

. Software or data loss occurring during repair or replacement.

. Any damage of the product due to shipment.

. Removal or installation of the product.

. External causes, such as electric power fluctuations or failure.

9. Use of supplies or parts not meeting KROM s specifications.

10. Normal wear and tear.

11. Any other cause which does not relate to a product defect.

0 ~J o~ U1 A~

If you have any questions regarding technical problems, please contact us via our website:
www.kromgaming.com
KROM reserves the right for any modifications in text and/or images.

Krom Gaming registered trademark of Atlas Informatica S.L. - B92492032 - Calle Punta Alta, 33,
29006 - Malaga - Spain. info@kromgaming.com

WARNING AND INSTRUCTIONS
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Todas las advertencias de seguridad brindan detalles especificos del peligro potencial existente e
indican como reducir el riesgo de lesiones, dafios resultantes del uso inadecuado del producto.

Observe atentamente las siguientes instrucciones:

- La instalacién y el mantenimiento deben ser realizados por un técnico cualificado, de acuerdo con las
instrucciones del fabricante y las normas de seguridad locales.

- No repare ni reemplace ninguna pieza del aparato a menos que se indique especificamente en el
manual del usuario.

- El aparato debe estar desconectado de la fuente de alimentacion antes de realizar cualquier trabajo
de instalacion.

- No toque el producto con ninguna parte del cuerpo mojaday no lo utilice descalzo.

- El producto no esta disefiado para ser utilizado por personas (incluidos nifios) con algun impedimento
fisico, sensorial o mental, o sin experiencia y conocimiento del aparato, a menos que haya sido
supervisado o instruido previamente en su uso por los responsables de su seguridad.

- Los ninos deben ser supervisados para asegurarse de que no jueguen con el producto.

- Este producto no es apto para uso en exteriores.

RECOMENDACIONES GENERALES:

Antes de usar:

Retire las piezas de proteccion de cartén, la pelicula protectora y las etiquetas adhesivas de los
accesorios. Los ninos deben ser supervisados durante el proceso para evitar cualquier riesgo de
asfixia.

Compruebe si el aparato presenta danos durante el transporte.

Durante el uso:
Para evitar cualquier dafo, no coloque ningln peso sobre el aparato.
No exponga el aparato a agentes atmosféricos.

LIMPIEZA:

No utilice detergentes corrosivos o abrasivos.

Si alguno de estos productos entra en contacto accidentalmente con el aparato, limpielo
inmediatamente con un pano hiumedo. No limpie ni abra el producto mientras esté conectado alguln
cable de alimentacion.

Limpiar las superficies con un paho hiimedo. Rematar con un pafno seco.

IMPORTANTE:
No utilice esponjas abrasivas ni raspadores o estropajos metalicos. Con el tiempo, estos pueden
estropear la superficie.

ADVERTENCIAS E INSTRUCCIONES
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C € DECLARACION DE CUMPLIMIENTO DE LAS DIRECTIVAS DE LA UNION EUROPEA

KROM declara que este producto cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones relevan-
tes de la siguiente Directiva: 2014/30/EU, segln corresponda. La documentacion técnica requerida por
el proceso de Evaluacion de la Conformidad esta en poder de KROM y puede ser solicitada a través de
info@kromgaming.com

E ELIMINACION DE BATERIAS Y RESIDUOS DE APARATOS ELECTRICOS O ELECTRONICOS
—_—

La existencia de este simbolo en el producto, las baterias o el embalaje respectivo, significa que este
producto y las baterias contenidas no pueden eliminarse como residuos domésticos.

Es responsabilidad del usuario entregar este producto en un punto de recogida de reciclaje de
baterias, aparatos eléctricos o electrdnicos.

La recogida y reciclaje separado contribuye para la preservacion de los recursos naturales y suprime
las posibles consecuencias negativas para la salud humanay el medio ambiente resultantes de la
eliminacion inadecuada de sustancias peligrosas contenidas en baterias y equipos eléctricos o
electronicos.

Para obtener informacion adicional sobre los puntos de recogida de reciclaje de baterias, productos
eléctricos o electronicos, comuniquese con los servicios municipales de su localidad.

ADVERTENCIAS PARA EL USO DE PRODUCTOS INALAMBRICOS

Las ondas de radio de este producto pueden afectar negativamente el funcionamiento de los equipos
médicos electronicos y provocar su mal funcionamiento. Cuando utilice este producto dentro de
instalaciones médicas o cerca de equipos médicos, siga las instrucciones del personal autorizado que
representa a las instalaciones médicas y siga todas las advertencias e instrucciones publicadas en el
equipo médico.
Las ondas de radio de este producto pueden afectar negativamente el funcionamiento de los dispositi-
vos controlados automaticamente, como puertas automaticas o alarmas contra incendios, y podrian
provocar accidentes debido a un mal funcionamiento. Cuando utilice este producto cerca de dispositi-
vos controlados automaticamente, siga todas las advertencias e instrucciones publicadas en estos
dispositivos.
Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia Yy, si no se instala y utiliza de
acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones por
radio.
Sin embargo, no hay garantia de que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalacion en particular.
Si este equipo causa interferencia danina a la recepcion de radio o television, lo que se puede
determinar apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la
interferencia mediante una o mas de las siguientes medidas:

* Reorientar y reubicar la antena receptora

e Aumente la separacion entre el equipo y el receptor

e Conectar el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente al que tiene el

receptor esta conectado.

Este producto, al igual que otros dispositivos de radio, emite energia electromagnética de radiofre-
cuenciay funciona dentro de las pautas que se encuentran en las normas y recomendaciones de
seguridad de radiofrecuencia.

ADVERTENCIAS E INSTRUCCIONES
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GARANTIA:

A quién protege la garantia:
Esta garantia es valida Gnicamente para el comprador original.

Qué protege la garantia:
Garantia: 3 afos a partir de la fecha de compra (desde enero de 2022 y dependiendo de las leyes de
cada pais)

Qué no cubre la garantia:

1. Cualquier producto en el que el nimero de serie haya sido desfigurado, modificado o eliminado.

2. Accidente, uso indebido, negligencia, incendio, agua, rayos u otros actos de la naturaleza, modifica-
cion no autorizada del producto o incumplimiento de las instrucciones proporcionadas con el producto.
3. Reparacion o intento de reparacion por parte de alguien no autorizado por KROM.

. Danos o pérdida de cualquier programa, datos o medios de almacenamiento extraibles.

. Pérdida de software o datos que ocurra durante la reparacion o el reemplazo.

. Cualquier dano del producto debido al envio.

. Desmontaje o instalacion del producto.

. Causas externas, como fluctuaciones o fallas en la energia eléctrica.

9. Uso de suministros o partes que no cumplan con las especificaciones de KROM.

10. Desgaste normal.

11. Cualquier otra causa que no se relacione con un defecto del producto.
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Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre problemas técnicos, contactenos a través de nuestro sitio web:
www.kromgaming.com.
KROM se reserva el derecho de realizar modificaciones en el texto y/o en las imagenes.

Krom Gaming marca registrada por Atlas Informatica S.L. - B92492032 - Calle Punta Alta, 33, 29006 -
Malaga - Espana. info@kromgaming.com

ADVERTENCIAS E INSTRUCCIONES




